## ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

## **RESOLUTION**

RESOLUTION COUNCIL SERIES NO: C-3996

THERESA L. FORD, COUNCIL CLERK

COUNCIL SPONSOR: FALCONER/BRISTER PROVIDED BY: PRESIDENT'S OFFICE

RESOLUTION TO SUPPORT THE LOUISIANA STATE LEGISLATURE DESIGNATION OF A PORTION OF LOUISIANA HIGHWAY 21 AS 'SOUTH TYLER STREET/BOULEVARD'. (DISTRICT 1)

WHEREAS, the portion of Louisiana Highway 21 in the City of Covington from the intersection of U.S. Highway 190 Business (W. 21st Avenue), traveling south to the bridge crossing the Little Tchefuncte River is named South Tyler Street; and

WHEREAS, it is in the interest of safety and highway name continuity that the portion of Louisiana Highway 21 from the bridge crossing the Little Tchefuncte River, traveling south until the intersection of Interstate 12, be designated as South Tyler Street as well.

THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY RESOLVES to support the Louisiana State Legislature designating a portion of Louisiana Highway 21 from the bridge crossing the Little Tchefuncte River, traveling south until the intersection of Interstate 12 as South Tyler Street/Boulevard.

THIS RESOLUTION HAVING BEEN SUBMITTED TO A VOTE, THE VOTE THEREON WAS AS FOLLOWS:

YEAS:	
NAYS:	
ABSTAIN:	
ABSENT:	
THIS RESOLUTION WAS DECLARED ADOPTED ON THE $\underline{6}$ A REGULAR MEETING OF THE PARISH COUNCIL, A QUORUM PRESENT AND VOTING.	
	_
R. REID FALCONER,	, AIA, COUNCIL CHAIRMAN
ATTEST:	

## Administrative Comment

The City of Covington has requested name change legislation during the 2014 Legislative session to rename a portion of LA 21 between I-12 and bridge at Little Tchefuncte River as "South Tyler Street/Boulevard" and have asked us to issue a resolution in support.